

No. 18-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I.B. AND JANE DOE,
Petitioners,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

Theresa L. Sidebotham
TELIOS LAW PLLC
19925 Monument Hill Rd
P.O. Box 3488
Monument, CO 80132

Evan A. Young
Stephanie F. Cagniart
Joshua P. Morrow
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Andrew D. McCartney
William J. Seidleck
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. There Is An Acknowledged 4-2 Circuit Split On Whether The Warrant Requirement Versus Its Special-Needs Exception Applies To Strip Searches Upon Suspicion Of Child Abuse..... 2

II. Respondents Ignore Widespread Confusion Over The Clearly-Established-Law Test 6

III. This Is The Ideal Vehicle To Clarify The Clearly-Established-Law Test And Refine Qualified-Immunity Jurisprudence..... 8

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987)	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	2, 5
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9

<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	11
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective & Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	11
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Nielson & Christopher Walker,
*A Qualified Defense of Qualified
Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev.
1853 (2018)..... 11

Aaron Nielson & Christopher Walker,
Strategic Immunity, 66 Emory L.J. 55
(2016)..... 9
